

No. 19-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMINDER KAUR, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF MARYLAND, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SAMUEL BRYANT DAVIDOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
COLETTE T. CONNOR  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 434-5000*  
*sdavidoff@wc.com*

---

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Maryland Court's Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the Federal Courts of Appeals and State Courts of Last Resort .....	8
II. The Decision Below Decides an Important Federal Question in a Way that Undermines the Sixth Amendment's Protections .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Connecticut v. Lenarz</i> , 301 Conn. 417 (2011) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Delaware v. Robinson</i> , 209 A.3d 25 (Del. 2019) .....	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	2
<i>Greater Newburyport Clamshell All. v.         Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 838 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	2
<i>Nebraska v. Bain</i> , 292 Neb. 398 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978).....	9, 10, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984).....	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....	4
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rosner</i> , 485 F.2d 1213 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16

IV

	Page(s)
Cases, cont'd—	
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	16
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey,</i> 429 U.S 545 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
